## CITY OF VINELAND

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-<u>110</u>**

## RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 2023-434, A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A CLASS II ANNUAL CANNABIS MANUFACTURER LICENSE TO WISECO NJ, LLC, CLIFTON, NEW JERSEY TO REFLECT THEIR APPLICATION FOR AN ANNUAL LICENSE AND NOT THE CONVERSION OF A CONDITIONAL LICENSE FROM THE CANNABIS REGULATORY COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, on September 19, 2023, City Council of the City of Vineland adopted Resolution 2023-434 authorizing the issuance of a Class II Annual Cannabis Manufacturer License to WISECO NJ, LLC (WISECO) located at 1773 Pine Avenue, Vineland, New Jersey conditioned upon the conversion of a conditional license to an annual license by the Cannabis Regulatory Commission; and

WHEREAS, WISECO was not the recipient of a conditional license but instead is seeking an annual license and therefore the conditions placed in Resolution 2023-434 are incorrect; and

WHEREAS, WISECO has requested the Resolution refer to the Class II license as a Manufacturer li cense instead of a Manufacture License.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Vineland that Resolution 2023-434 be amended to reference the Class II License being issued as a Manufacturer license instead of a Manufacture License.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Resolution 2023-434 shall reflect that WISECO NJ, LLC, 1773 Pine Avenue, Vineland, New Jersey is not seeking a conversion of a conditional license but instead is seeking an annual license from the Cannabis Regulatory Commission.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the balance of Resolution 2023-434 not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk